

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-760	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Agreement		Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	8/30/2018		In control:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
On agenda:	9/11/2018		Final action:		
Title:	(a) Approve Agreement between the County of Lake and Coleman Environmental Engineering Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$17,193.00, for asbestos removal and demolition of sub-standard structure located at 145 Hamilton Lane, Lakeport (APN 028-321-10 - Ashley Potter); and (b) Approve Agreement between the County of Lake and Coleman Environmental Engineering Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$21,443.00, for asbestos removal and demolition of sub-standard structure located at 6948 Junipero Avenue, Kelseyville (APN 044-372-08 - Benjamin Espinoza III); and authorize the Community Development Director to sign both agreeements.				
Sponsors:	Community De	evelopment			
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Bid Response, 2. Agreement Hamilton Lane, 3. Agreement Junipero				
Date	Ver. Action By	1	Act	on	Result

MEMORANDUM

TO:	Board of Supervisors			
FROM:	Michalyn DelValle, Community Development Director Michael Penhall, Code Enforcement Officer			
DATE:	August 14, 2018			
SUBJECT:	Approval of Agreements between the County of Lake and Coleman Environmental for Abatement/Demolition of two (s) sub-standard structures			
ATTACHMENTS:	 Bid Response Code Enforcement Case #16-0048 Agreement Code Enforcement Case #17-00050 Agreement 			

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Community Development Department would like the Board of Supervisors to be aware of the attached two (2) agreements with Coleman Environmental for Asbestos Removal and Demolition of sub-standard structures in the combined amount of \$38,636.00. The bid request was sent to five (5) local contractors, with

only one (1) contractor responding. Attached to this memo is a copy of the contractors bid response (ATTACHMENT 1) for reference. The dollar amount of each contract reflects the total amount for asbestos removal/disposal and demolition for each individual property.

Both properties consist of abandoned, substandard structures that are not secure from unauthorized entry and all have suffered further damage from being exposed to the elements. The properties are uninhabitable and are overgrown with weeds, shrubs, brush which pose a fire hazard to the surrounding neighborhood. On July 19, 2017, a Notice of Nuisance and Order to Abate was prepared and then posted on the property located at: 145 Hamilton Lane, Lakeport. On March 28, 2016 a Notice of Nuisance and Order to Abate was prepared and then posted on the property located at: 6948 Junipero Avenue, Kelseyville. To date, there has been no contact or any action taken by either of the property owners.

The two (2) separate contracts to the same contractor are necessary for cost accounting/tracking purposes and will not circumvent the purchasing requirements. It is so that the contractor can be paid after completing each individual project, and will not

need to wait until both of the projects are completed and then they would be paid in full, which would be encountered if only one contract was written.

Both agreements are for asbestos removal and demolition services with Coleman Environmental for the both properties with the amounts listed below:

145 Hamilton Lane, Lakeport	\$17,193.00
6948 Junipero Avenue, Kelseyville	\$21,443.00

For a total combined amount of \$38,636.00

- II. FISCAL IMPACT: Budgeted X Not Budgeted None _
- III. <u>FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative)</u>: Action taken by the Board will have no fiscal impact on the County.

IV. STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable): N/A

V. **RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends the Board approve and authorize the Community Development Director to sign both agreements.